
BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
In the Matter of The Dayton Power and 
Light Company’s Annual Alternative 
Energy Portfolio Status Report. 

) 
) 
) 

 
Case No. 10-489-EL-ACP 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF THE SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL 
AND 

DESIGNATION OF COUNSEL OF RECORD  
BY 

THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL 
 
 

The Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel hereby notifies the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio and all parties of record of the substitution of Christopher J. 

Allwein for Gregory J. Poulos for this case.  In accordance with Ohio Adm. Code 4901-

1-08, Christopher J. Allwein shall be designated as the Counsel of Record.  Accordingly, 

service of pleadings or other papers shall be directed to Christopher J. Allwein. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
     JANINE L. MIGDEN-OSTRANDER 
     CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL 
 
     /s/ Christopher J. Allwein_____________ 
     Christopher Allwein, Counsel of Record 
     Assistant Consumers’ Counsel 

 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485 
Telephone: (614) 466-8574 
E-mail: allwein@occ.state.oh.us 
 

   

mailto:allwein@occ.state.oh.us


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

The undersigned hereby certifies that he has served a copy of the foregoing 

Notice of Substitution of Counsel and Designation of Counsel of Record on the following 

counsel, via electronic transmission, this 13th day of December 2010. 

 
/s/ Christopher J. Allwein________________ 
Christopher J. Allwein,  
Assistant Consumers’ Counsel

 
 

SERVICE LIST 
 

 
Randall V. Griffin 
Judi L. Sobecki 
The Dayton Power and Light Company 
1065 Woodman Dr. 
Dayton, OH 45432 
Randall.griffin@dplinc.com 
Judi.sobecki@dplinc.com 
 

Thomas Lindgren 
Assistant Attorney General 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 E. Broad St., 6th Fl. 
Columbus, OH 43215 
Thomas.lindgren@puc.state.oh.us 
 
 

 
Michael E. Heintz  
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
1207 Grandview Ave., Suite 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212 
mheintz@elpc.org 
 

Will Reisinger 
Nolan Moser 
Trent A. Dougherty 
Ohio Environmental Council 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449 
will@theoec.org 
nolan@theoec.org 
trent@theoec.org 
 
 

Robert Kelter 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601 
rkelter@elpc.org 
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